Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## GRAND T G GOLD HOLDINGS LIMITED

# 大唐潼金控股有限公司\*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8299)

### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the extraordinary general meeting of Grand T G Gold Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit 1603–1604, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Causeway Bay Plaza I, 489 Hennessy Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong on Monday, 27 September 2021 at 10:30 a.m. or immediately after the conclusion or the adjournment of the annual general meeting of the Company to be convened for the same day and placed, (the "**EGM**") for the following purposes:

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

1. As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

### "THAT

(a) subject to and conditional upon The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting the listing of and permission to deal in the shares to be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options granted under the share option scheme of the Company (the "New Scheme"), a copy of which marked "A" is produced to the meeting and for the purposes of identification signed by the Chairman thereof, the New Scheme be and is hereby approved and adopted and the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and to enter into all such transactions, arrangements and agreements as may be necessary or expedient in order to give full effect to the New Scheme including but without limitation:

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only

- (i) to administer the New Scheme under which options will be granted to participants eligible under the New Scheme to subscribe for shares of the Company;
- (ii) to modify and/or amend the New Scheme from time to time provided that such modification and/or amendment is effected in accordance with the provisions of the New Scheme relating to modification and/or amendment;
- (iii) to issue and allot from time to time such number of shares in the capital of the Company as may be required to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the options under the New Scheme provided always that the total number of shares subject to the New Scheme, when aggregated with any shares subject to any other share option schemes, shall not exceed 10% of the relevant class of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of passing this resolution, but the Company may seek approval of its shareholders in general meeting for refreshing the 10% limit under the New Scheme and the maximum number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted under the New Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company in issue shall not exceed 30% of the relevant class of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time;
- (iv) to make applications at the appropriate time or times to the Stock Exchange and any other stock exchanges upon which the issued shares of the Company may then be listed, for listing of and permission to deal in any shares which may hereafter from time to time be issued and allotted pursuant to the exercise of the options under the New Scheme; and
- (v) to consent, if it so deems fit and expedient, to such conditions, modifications and/or variations as may be required or imposed by the relevant authorities in relation to the New Scheme."

Yours faithfully,
By order of the Board
Grand T G Gold Holdings Limited
Li Dahong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 August 2021

Registered office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive PO Box 268 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room A-B, 8th Floor Centre Mark II 305-313 Queen's Road Central Sheung Wan, Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- (a) Record date (being the last date of registration of any share transfer given there will be no book closure) for determining the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the EGM will be Monday, 20 September 2021. All transfers of shares of the Company accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 20 September 2021.
- (b) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him to attend and vote on his behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- (c) To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong or via the designated URL (https://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk) by using the username and password provided on the notification letter sent by the Company as soon as possible but in any event not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- (d) Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the EGM or at any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such case, the form of proxy previously submitted by such member(s) shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (e) Where there are joint registered holders of any share(s) of the Company, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share(s) as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, the vote of that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share(s) shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders.
- (f) A form of proxy for use at the EGM is published on the website of the GEM website (www.hkgem.com) and the website of the Company (http://www.grandtg.com).

(g) If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company at http://www.grandtg.com and the GEM website at www.hkgem.com to notify members of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Dr. Li Dahong and Ms. Ma Xiaona; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Guo Wei, Mr. Lam Albert Man Sum and Mr. Cheung Wai Hung.

This notice will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least seven days from the date of its publication and on the website of the Company at http://www.grandtg.com.